
4 Bay Hard Drive Non-RAID Enclosure

Model: 804PM6G

ON/OFF
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Light 1
Cooling Fan

Product StructureProduct Specifications

OS Support     Windows 2000/ Me/ XP /Vista/ 7/ 8 /8.1/10 above, Mac OS 9.1/10. above

Plug and Play     Support

Package Contents

Supported Devices    Supports standard 2.5/3.5 inch SATA I/II/III HDDs and SSDs
Cooling Fan     2 Inch Cooling Fan

External Interface    USB 3.0 A/C & eSATA
Maximum Data Transfer Rate    USB 3.0 A/C(MAX 5Gbps)/USB 2.0(MAX 480MbpS) /ESATA (MAX 3Gbps)

Power     12V Power Supply

Material      Aluminum

4 Bay Hard Drive Enclosure ,USB 3.0 Cable,eSATA Cable,USB C Cable
Mounting screws and driver ,User Manual, 12V Power Adapter

Please Note      HDD is not included

Supports up to 22TB on a single drive.
Max 10Gbps Data Transfer :

Aluminum case with built-in fans.
Excellent Heat Dissipation :

Compatible with Windows, Linux, Mac OS system, no driver needed.
Plug and Play :

No need any tools or screws to install for 3.5 inches hard drive.
Tool Free Installation :

Fit for 2.5"/3.5" HDD and SSD.
Wide Application :

Feature

Light 1: Detecting normal read/write

Light 2: Detecting HDD Connections

Red---Normal reading/writing.
(No light)---Not working, Not reading/writing.

Blue---HDD connection is normal.

The fan requires to connect USB cable before it work.
Operating Steps
1. Install the hard drive 2. Connect the USB cable 3. Turn on the power
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PRODUCT INSTRUCTION

Select the format settings: NTFS 
or "FAT 32", "DEFAULT" and 
Volume Label (Select the 
features that you need to format: 
"FAT32", "Predetermined" , the 
hard drive label that you need 
(example:"New Volume") and 
"Perform a quick format".

Select the new disk to start 
with the configuration.
Select: 
MBR  (hard drive capacity 
less than or equal to 2TB)
GPT   (bigger than 2TB)

When new disk 
appears,right click on it 
and select 
“New Simple Volume”

When the wizard window 
appears, click on [Next].

Select the partition size 
We reccomend to use as 
maximum and click on 
[Next].

Select the drive letterto 
a sign the hard disk 
and click on [Next].

New partition is 
complete and your 
hard disk is ready to 
be used. Click on 
[Finish].

Note: Formatting is only required for new drives 

Partition and Format

Right click on “My Computer” 
icon and select “Manager" 
When this window appears,
select “Disk Management”.

Right click on the disk on 
“New Volume” and select 
“Initialize Disk”.

Put hard drive gentlely, snap the carabiner pins into 
the 3.5 HDD side screw holes.

Pull up the blue clasp on both sides of the bracet.

Use screws to secure the 2.5' HDD/SSD in the 
corresponding holes.

Remove blue clasp on the side by screwdriver.

3.5' HDD Installation
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2.5' HDD/SSD Installation
Steps for Installing a Hard Drive

【Quality Assurance】Cenmate provides 
lifetime technical support. Please don't 
hesitate to contact us if you have any 
questions about the product, we reply 
and solve your problem within 24 hours.

Technical Support Contact: 
cenmate23@outlook.com
【Low Heat】The hard drive enclosure with 
Aluminum-Alloy materials and built-in 2 inch Fans 
provide better heat dissipation, maximize the security 
of your data. Fan noise is around 40-60 decibels, 
not recommended if you are sensitive to noise.

Qusetion
Q1： After connecting new hard drive to the computer, 
why can't I find the hard drive and display the disc letter?
A1: After the new hard drive is connected to the computer, it must be 
formatted before the system can be recognised and used.
Method of operation: First, right-click ‘Computer’, then click ‘Management’, 
open into the ‘Disk Management’, find the new hard drive, right-click 
‘Initialisation ‘Select ‘MBR (hard drive capacity less than or equal to 2TB)’ 
or ‘GPT (more than 2TB)’, then ‘New Simple Volume’, the default next 
step to format the partition. Formatting is completed after the hard drive 
can be used normally, showing the new disc symbols.

Q2: The hard drive appears in RAW format in Disk 
Management due to improper extraction or power failure. 
What should I do?
A2: Recovery through the chkdsk command; operation method: administrator 
identity run cmd input CHKDSKi:/f enter (here the i is the disk letter of the 
disk), scanning and repair is complete reboot can be displayed.

Q3: The hard drive is dynamically invalid in Disk 
Management since it was previously removed from an 
old computer?
A3: This is due to your system. Reinstall the hard drive into the original 
computer motherboard, and then backed up the data format; If your old 
computer has been scrapped or can't get into the system, you can download 
a dynamic drive conversion software to convert directly to a basic drive.

Q4: Hard drive just shows up but no disc letter?
A4: Inside Disk Management, right-click on the Disk Partition section and 
select Change Disk Path and Name to add a disk name for use.

Q5: It automatically disconnects during transmission 
A5: It may be problems of usb interface on computer, usb cable, computer 
usb driver, hard drive, or hard drive cabinet. You need to contact our 
technicians to check the problems one by one.

NOTE:

NOTE:

Data will be lost when you reset the unit.

Please follow below information on how to partition and 
format the drives before use

4-Schacht-Festplattengehäuse ohne RAID

Modell: 804PM6G

ON/OFF

Licht 2
Bucht-Taste

Licht 1
Kühlgebläse

Produktspezifikationen

OS-Unterstützung     Windows 2000/ Me/ XP /Vista/ 7/ 8 /8.1/10 above, Mac OS 9.1/10. above

Plug and Play     Support

Inhalt des Pakets

Gestützte Geräte       Supports standard 2.5/3.5 inch SATA I/II/III HDDs and SSDs
Kühlgebläse    2 Zoll Kühlgebläse

Externe Schnittstelle    USB 3.0 A/C & eSATA
Maximale Datentransferrate     USB 3.0 A/C(MAX 5Gbps)/USB 2.0(MAX 480MbpS) /ESATA (MAX 3Gbps)

Stromversorgung   12 V-Netzteil

Material      Aluminium

4 Bay Hard Drive Enclosure ,USB 3.0 Cable,eSATA Cable,USB C Cable
Mounting screws and driver ,User Manual, 12V Power Adapter

Bitte beachten      Festplatte ist nicht enthalten
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PRODUKTANLEITUNG

Wählen Sie die Formatierung-
seinstellungen: NTFS oder „FAT 
32“, „DEFAULT“ und Volume 
Label (Wählen Sie die 
Funktionen, die Sie zum 
Formatieren benötigen: „FAT32“, 
‚Vorbestimmt‘, das gewünschte 
Festplattenlabel (Beispiel: 
„Neues Volume“) und „Schnell-
formatierung durchführen“.

Wählen Sie die neue Fest-
platte aus, um mit der 
Konfiguration zu beginnen.
Wählen Sie: 
MBR (Festplattenkapazität 
kleiner oder gleich 2TB)GPT 
(größer als 2TB)

Wenn der neue Daten-
träger erscheint, klicken 
Sie mit der rechten 
Maustaste darauf und 
wählen Sie 
„New Simple Volume“.

Wenn das Fenster des 
Assistenten erscheint, 
klicken Sie auf [Weiter].

Wählen Sie die von uns 
empfohlene maximale 
Partitionsgröße und 
klicken Sie auf [Weiter].

Wählen Sie den Laufw-
erksbuchstaben für die 
Festplatte und klicken 
Sie auf [Weiter].

Die neue Partition 
ist fertiggestellt und 
Ihre Festplatte ist 
einsatzbereit. 
Klicken Sie auf 
[Fertigstellen].

Hinweis: Die Formatierung ist nur bei neuen 
Laufwerken erforderlich.

Partitionieren und Formatieren

Klicken Sie mit der rechten 
Maustaste auf das Symbol 
"Arbeitsplatz" und wählen Sie 
"Manager". Wenn dieses 
Fenster erscheint,
wählen Sie 
"Datenträgerverwaltung".

Klicken Sie mit der 
rechten Maustaste auf 
den Datenträger auf 
„Neues Volume“ und 
wählen Sie „Datenträger 
initialisieren“.Put hard drive gentlely, snap the carabiner pins into 

the 3.5 HDD side screw holes.

Ziehen Sie den blauen Verschluss auf beiden Seiten des Bügels hoch.

Befestigen Sie die 2,5' HDD/SSD mit Schrauben 
in den entsprechenden Löchern.

Entfernen Sie den blauen Verschluss 
an der Seite mit einem Schraubenzieher.

3,5' HDD-Installation
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2,5' HDD/SSD-Einbau
Schritte zum Einbau einer Festplatte

【Qualitätsgarantie】Cenmate bietet lebenslan-
gen technischen Support. Bitte zögern Sie nicht, 
uns zu kontaktieren, wenn Sie Fragen zum 
Produkt haben, wir antworten und lösen Ihr 
Problem innerhalb von 24 Stunden.

Kontakt zum technischen Kundend-
ienst: cenmate23@outlook.com

【Geringe Hitze】Das Festplattengehäuse mit 
Aluminium-Legierung und eingebauten 2-Zoll-Lüftern 
sorgt für eine bessere Wärmeableitung und maxi-
miert die Sicherheit Ihrer Daten. Das Lüftergeräusch 
liegt bei 40-60 Dezibel, nicht empfohlen, wenn Sie 
empfindlich auf Lärm reagieren.

Qusetion
Q1： Nachdem ich eine neue Festplatte an den Computer 
angeschlossen habe, warum kann ich die Festplatte nicht 
finden und den Laufwerksbuchstaben nicht anzeigen?
A1: After the new hard drive is connected to the computer, it must be 
formatted before the system can be recognised and used.
Method of operation: First, right-click ‘Computer’, then click ‘Management’, 
open into the ‘Disk Management’, find the new hard drive, right-click 
‘Initialisation ‘Select ‘MBR (hard drive capacity less than or equal to 2TB)’ 
or ‘GPT (more than 2TB)’, then ‘New Simple Volume’, the default next 
step to format the partition. Formatting is completed after the hard drive 
can be used normally, showing the new disc symbols.

Q2: Die Festplatte erscheint in der Datenträgerverwal-
tung im RAW-Format aufgrund einer unsachgemäßen 
Extraktion oder eines Stromausfalls. Was sollte ich tun?
A2: Wiederherstellung durch den chkdsk-Befehl; Vorgehensweise: Administra
tor-Identität ausführen cmd Eingabe CHKDSKi:/f eingeben (hier ist das i der 
Laufwerksbuchstabe des Laufwerks), Scannen und Reparatur ist abgeschlossen Neustart 
kann angezeigt werden.

Q3: Die Festplatte ist in der Datenträgerverwaltung 
dynamisch ungültig, da sie zuvor aus einem alten 
Computer entfernt wurde?
A3: Dies ist auf Ihr System zurückzuführen. Installieren Sie die Festplatte in 
die ursprüngliche Computer-Hauptplatine, und dann sicherte das Datenfor-
mat; Wenn Ihr alter Computer wurde verschrottet oder kann nicht in das 
System zu bekommen, können Sie eine dynamische Laufwerkskonvertierung 
Software herunterladen, um direkt auf ein Basis-Laufwerk zu konvertieren.

Q4: Die Festplatte wird nur angezeigt, aber kein Laufwerksbuchstabe?
A4: Klicken Sie in der Datenträgerverwaltung mit der rechten Maustaste 
auf den Abschnitt Datenträgerpartition und wählen Sie Datenträgerpfad 
und -name ändern, um einen Datenträgernamen hinzuzufügen.

Q5: Die Verbindung wird während der Übertragung 
A5: Es kann sich um Probleme mit der USB-Schnittstelle des Computers, 
dem USB-Kabel, dem USB-Treiber des Computers, der Festplatte oder 
dem Festplattengehäuse handeln. Sie müssen unsere Techniker 
kontaktieren, um die Probleme einzeln zu überprüfen.

HINWEIS:

HINWEIS:

Die Daten gehen verloren, wenn Sie das 
Gerät zurücksetzen.

Bitte beachten Sie die folgenden Informationen zur Partition-
ierung und Formatierung der Laufwerke vor der Verwendung

Boîtier 4 baies pour disque dur non RAID

Modèle : 804PM6G

Spécifications du produit

Soutien     Windows 2000/ Me/ XP /Vista/ 7/ 8 /8.1/10 above, Mac OS 9.1/10. above

Plug and Play     Soutien

Contenu du paquet

Soutenu    Supports standard 2.5/3.5 inch SATA I/II/III HDDs and SSDs
Ventilateur    Ventilateur 2 pouces

Interface externe    USB 3.0 A/C & eSATA
Maximum Data Transfer Rate    USB 3.0 A/C(MAX 5Gbps)/USB 2.0(MAX 480MbpS) /ESATA (MAX 3Gbps)

Puissance     Alimentation 12V

Matériau     Aluminium

4 Bay Hard Drive Enclosure ,USB 3.0 Cable,eSATA Cable,USB C Cable
Mounting screws and driver ,User Manual, 12V Power Adapter

A noter     Le disque dur n'est pas inclus
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INSTRUCTIONS 
SUR LE PRODUIT

Sélectionnez les paramètres de 
formatage : NTFS ou « FAT 32 
», « DEFAULT » et Volume 
Label (Sélectionnez les 
caractéristiques dont vous avez 
besoin pour formater : « FAT32 
», “Prédéterminé”, l'étiquette du 
disque dur dont vous avez 
besoin (exemple : « Nouveau 
volume ») et « Effectuer un 
formatage rapide ».

Sélectionnez le nouveau 
disque pour commencer la 
configuration.
Sélectionnez : MBR (capac-
ité du disque dur inférieure 
ou égale à 2TB)GPT 
(supérieure à 2TB)

Lorsque le nouveau 
disque apparaît, cliquez 
dessus avec le bouton 
droit de la souris et sélec-
tionnez « Nouveau 
volume simple ».

Lorsque la fenêtre de 
l'assistant apparaît, 
cliquez sur [Suivant].

Sélectionnez la taille de 
partition que nous 
recommandons d'utiliser 
comme maximum et 
cliquez sur [Suivant].

Sélectionnez la lettre 
du lecteur pour signer 
le disque dur et cliquez 
sur [Next].

La nouvelle partition 
est terminée et 
votre disque dur est 
prêt à être utilisé. 
Cliquez sur 
[Terminer].

Remarque : le formatage n'est nécessaire 
que pour les nouveaux lecteurs.

Partition et formatage

Faites un clic droit sur l'icône 
"Poste de travail" et sélec-
tionnez "Gestionnaire". 
Lorsque cette fenêtre 
apparaît,sélectionnez 
"Gestion des disques".

Cliquez avec le bouton 
droit de la souris sur le 
disque dans « Nouveau 
volume » et sélectionnez 
« Initialiser le disque ».

Placer délicatement le disque dur, enclencher les mousquetons 
dans les trous de vis latéraux du disque dur 3,5.

Tirez sur le fermoir bleu des deux côtés du bracet.

Utilisez des vis pour fixer le disque dur/SSD de 
2,5' dans les trous correspondants.

Retirer le fermoir bleu sur le côté à l'aide d'un tournevis.

Installation du disque dur 3,5
1 1
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Installation d'un disque dur/SSD de 2,5 piedsÉtapes d'installation d'un disque dur

【Assurance qualité】Cenmate fournit une 
assistance technique à vie. N'hésitez pas à 
nous contacter si vous avez des questions 
sur le produit, nous vous répondrons et 
résoudrons votre problème dans les 24 

Support technique : 
cenmate23@outlook.com
【Chaleur faible】Le boîtier du disque dur avec des 
matériaux en alliage d'aluminium et des ventilateurs 
intégrés de 2 pouces assurent une meilleure dissipation 
de la chaleur et maximisent la sécurité de vos données. 
Le bruit du ventilateur est d'environ 40-60 décibels, non 
recommandé si vous êtes sensible au bruit.

Qusetion
Q1： Après avoir connecté un nouveau disque dur à 
l'ordinateur, pourquoi ne puis-je pas trouver le disque 
dur et afficher la lettre du disque ?
A1 : Une fois le nouveau disque dur connecté à l'ordinateur, il doit être formaté avant 
que le système puisse être reconnu et utilisé.
Méthode d'opération : Tout d'abord, cliquez avec le bouton droit de la souris sur « 
Ordinateur », puis sur « Gestion », ouvrez la « Gestion des disques », trouvez le 
nouveau disque dur, cliquez avec le bouton droit de la souris sur “Initialisation” 
Sélectionnez « MBR (capacité du disque dur inférieure ou égale à 2 To) » ou « GPT 
(plus de 2 To) », puis « Nouveau volume simple », l'étape suivante par défaut pour 
formater la partition. Le formatage est terminé lorsque le disque dur peut être utilisé 
normalement, en affichant les nouveaux symboles de disque.

Q2 : Le disque dur apparaît au format RAW dans la 
gestion des disques en raison d'une extraction incor-
recte ou d'une panne de courant. Que dois-je faire ?
A2 : Récupération par la commande chkdsk ; méthode d'opération : identité de 
l'administrateur run cmd input CHKDSKi:/f enter (ici le i est la lettre du disque), 
l'analyse et la réparation sont terminées, le redémarrage peut être affiché. 

Q3 : Le disque dur est dynamiquement invalide dans la gestion 
des disques car il a été retiré d'un ancien ordinateur.
A3 : Cela est dû à votre système. Réinstallez le disque dur sur la carte mère de 
l'ordinateur d'origine, puis sauvegardez le format des données ; si votre ancien 
ordinateur a été mis au rebut ou ne peut pas entrer dans le système, vous pouvez 
télécharger un logiciel de conversion de disque dynamique pour le convertir 
directement en disque de base.

Q4 : Le disque dur s'affiche mais il n'y a pas de lettre de disque ?
A4 : Dans Disk Management, cliquez avec le bouton droit de la souris sur la section 
Disk Partition et sélectionnez Change Disk Path and Name (Modifier le chemin 
d'accès et le nom du disque) pour ajouter un nom de disque à utiliser.

Q5 : Il se déconnecte automatiquement pendant la transmission.
A5 : Il peut s'agir d'un problème d'interface usb sur l'ordinateur, de câble usb, 
de pilote usb de l'ordinateur, de disque dur ou de boîtier de disque dur. Vous 
devez contacter nos techniciens pour qu'ils vérifient les problèmes un par un.

NOTE:

NOTE:

Les données seront perdues lorsque vous 
réinitialiserez l'appareil.

Veuillez suivre les informations ci-dessous pour 
partitionner et formater les disques avant de les utiliser.

Alloggiamento a 4 baie per unità disco 
rigido non RAID

Modello: 804PM6G

ON/OFF

Luce 2

Luce 1
Ventilatore

Specifiche del prodotto

OS Supporto    Windows 2000/ Me/ XP /Vista/ 7/ 8 /8.1/10 above, Mac OS 9.1/10. above

Plug and Play     Support

Contenuto del pacchetto

Dispositivi supportati    Supports standard 2.5/3.5 inch SATA I/II/III HDDs and SSDs
Ventola di raffreddamento     Ventola di raffreddamento da 2 pollici

Interfaccia esterna    USB 3.0 A/C & eSATA
 Velocità di trasferimento    USB 3.0 A/C(MAX 5Gbps)/USB 2.0(MAX 480MbpS) /ESATA (MAX 3Gbps)

Potenza     Alimentazione a 12 V

Materiale     Alluminio

4 Bay Hard Drive Enclosure ,USB 3.0 Cable,eSATA Cable,USB C Cable
Mounting screws and driver ,User Manual, 12V Power Adapter

Nota bene     L'HDD non è incluso
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ISTRUZIONI SUL 
PRODOTTO

Selezionare le impostazioni di 
formattazione: NTFS o “FAT 32”, 
“DEFAULT” e Etichetta del 
volume (selezionare le caratter-
istiche necessarie per la 
formattazione: “FAT32”, 
‘Predeterminato’, l'etichetta del 
disco rigido desiderata (ad 
esempio: “Nuovo volume”) e 
“Esegui una formattazione 
rapida”.

Selezionare il nuovo disco 
per iniziare la configurazi-
one.Selezionare: MBR 
(capacità del disco rigido 
inferiore o uguale a2TB) 
GPT (capacità superiore a 
2TB)

Quando appare il nuovo 
disco, fare clic con il 
pulsante destro del 
mouse su di esso e 
selezionare “Nuovo 
volume semplice”.

Quando appare la 
finestra della procedura 
guidata, fare clic su 
[Next].

Selezionare la dimensi-
one massima della 
partizione che si con-
siglia di utilizzare e fare 
clic su [Next].

Selezionare la lettera 
dell'unità per firmare il 
disco rigido e fare clic 
su [Avanti].

La nuova partizione 
è completa e il disco 
rigido è pronto per 
essere utilizzato. 
Cliccate su [Fine].

Nota: la formattazione è necessaria solo per 
le nuove unità.

Partizione e formato

Fare clic con il tasto destro 
del mouse sull'icona "Risorse 
del computer" e selezionare 
"Gestione". Quando appare 
questa finestra,
selezionare "Gestione disco".

Fare clic con il pulsante 
destro del mouse sul 
disco su “Nuovo 
volume” e selezionare 
“Inizializza disco”.

Mettere il disco rigido con delicatezza, far scattare i perni 
del moschettone nei fori per le viti laterali dell'HDD da 3,5.

Tirare verso l'alto il fermaglio blu su entrambi 
i lati del bracciale.

Utilizzare le viti per fissare l'HDD/SSD da 2,5' nei 
fori corrispondenti.

Rimuovere la chiusura blu sul lato con un cacciavite.

Installazione HDD da 3,5
1 1
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Installazione HDD/SSD da 2,5

Procedura per l'installazione di un 
disco rigido

【Garanzia di qualità】Cenmate fornisce 
assistenza tecnica a vita. Non esitate a 
contattarci se avete domande sul prodotto, 
vi risponderemo e risolveremo il vostro 
problema entro 24 ore.

Contatto per l'assistenza tecnica: 
cenmate23@outlook.com

【Calore basso】L'involucro del disco rigido con 
materiali in lega di alluminio e ventole integrate da 2 
pollici garantisce una migliore dissipazione del calore 
e massimizza la sicurezza dei dati. Il rumore della 
ventola è di circa 40-60 decibel, quindi non è 
consigliabile se si è sensibili al rumore.

Qusetion
Q1: Dopo aver collegato il nuovo disco rigido al computer, 
perché non è possibile trovare il disco rigido e visualizzare 
la lettera del disco?
A1: Dopo aver collegato il nuovo disco rigido al computer, è necessario formattarlo 
prima che il sistema possa essere riconosciuto e utilizzato.
Metodo di funzionamento: Per prima cosa, fare clic con il tasto destro del mouse 
su “Computer”, quindi fare clic su “Gestione”, aprire “Gestione disco”, individuare il 
nuovo disco rigido, fare clic con il tasto destro del mouse su ‘Inizializzazione’, 
selezionare “MBR (capacità del disco rigido inferiore o uguale a 2 TB)” o “GPT (più 
di 2 TB)”, quindi “Nuovo volume semplice”, il passo successivo predefinito per 
formattare la partizione. La formattazione è completata quando il disco rigido può 
essere utilizzato normalmente, mostrando i simboli del nuovo disco.

Q2: Il disco rigido appare in formato RAW in Gestione disco 
a causa di un'estrazione impropria o di un'interruzione di 
corrente. Cosa devo fare?
A2: Recupero tramite il comando chkdsk; metodo di funzionamento: l'identità 
dell'amministratore esegue cmd input CHKDSKi:/f enter (qui la i è la lettera del disco), 
la scansione e la riparazione sono completate, il riavvio può essere visualizzato.

Q3: L'unità disco è dinamicamente non valida in Gestio-
ne disco poiché è stata precedentemente rimossa da un 
vecchio computer?
A3: Questo è dovuto al sistema. Reinstallare il disco rigido nella scheda madre del 
computer originale, quindi eseguire il backup del formato dei dati; se il vecchio 
computer è stato demolito o non è possibile accedere al sistema, è possibile 
scaricare un software di conversione dinamica dell'unità per convertire direttamente 
in un'unità di base.

Q4: Il disco rigido viene visualizzato ma non c'è la lettera del disco?
A4: In Gestione disco, fare clic con il pulsante destro del mouse sulla 
sezione Partizione disco e selezionare Cambia percorso e nome del disco 
per aggiungere un nome al disco da utilizzare.

Q5: Si disconnette automaticamente durante la trasmissione
A5: Potrebbe trattarsi di problemi legati all'interfaccia usb del computer, al cavo 
usb, al driver usb del computer, al disco rigido o al cabinet del disco rigido. È 
necessario contattare i nostri tecnici per verificare i problemi uno per uno.

NOTA:

NOTA:

I dati andranno persi quando si resetta l'unità.

Seguire le informazioni riportate di seguito su come 
partizionare e formattare le unità prima dell'uso.

Armario de 4 bahías para disco duro no RAID

Modelo: 804PM6G

ON/OFF

Luz 2

Luz 1
Ventilador

Especificaciones del producto

OS Support     Windows 2000/ Me/ XP /Vista/ 7/ 8 /8.1/10 above, Mac OS 9.1/10. above

Plug and Play     Ayuda

Contenido de la caja

Aparatos compatibles    Supports standard 2.5/3.5 inch SATA I/II/III HDDs and SSDs
Ventilador     Ventilador de refrigeración de 2 pulgadas

Interfaz externa     USB 3.0 A/C & eSATA
Tasa de transferencia    USB 3.0 A/C(MAX 5Gbps)/USB 2.0(MAX 480MbpS) /ESATA (MAX 3Gbps)

Potencia     Fuente de alimentación de 12 V

Material     Aluminio

4 Bay Hard Drive Enclosure ,USB 3.0 Cable,eSATA Cable,USB C Cable
Mounting screws and driver ,User Manual, 12V Power Adapter

Atención    El disco duro no está incluido
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INSTRUCCIONES DE USO

Seleccione la configuración de 
formato: NTFS o «FAT 32», 
«DEFAULT» y Volume Label 
(Seleccione las características 
que necesita para formatear: 
«FAT32», “Predeterminado” , la 
etiqueta del disco duro que 
necesitas (ejemplo: «Nuevo 
Volumen») y «Realizar un 
formato rápido».

Seleccione el nuevo disco 
para comenzar con la 
configuración.Seleccione: 
MBR (capacidad del disco 
duro menor o igual a 
2TB)GPT (mayor de 2TB)

Cuando aparezca el 
nuevo disco,haz click 
derecho sobre él y 
selecciona «Nuevo 
Volumen Simple»

Cuando aparezca la 
ventana del asistente, 
haga clic en [Siguiente].

Seleccione el tamaño de 
partición que recomen-
damos utilizar como 
máximo y haga clic en 
[Siguiente].

Seleccione la letra de 
la unidad a firmar el 
disco duro y haga clic 
en [Siguiente].

La nueva partición 
se ha completado y 
su disco duro está 
listo para ser 
utilizado. Haga clic 
en [Finalizar].

Nota: El formateo sólo es necesario para 
unidades nuevas.

Partición y formato

Haga clic con el botón 
derecho en el icono "Mi PC" 
y seleccione "Administrador" 
Cuando aparezca esta 
ventana,seleccione 
"Administración de discos".

Haga clic con el botón 
derecho del ratón sobre 
el disco en «Nuevo 
volumen» y seleccione 
«Inicializar disco».

Coloque el disco duro con cuidado, encaje los pasadores 
del mosquetón en los orificios de los tornillos laterales del 
disco duro de 3,5.

Tire hacia arriba del cierre azul a ambos lados del brazalete.

Utilice tornillos para fijar el disco duro/SSD de 2,5' en 
los orificios correspondientes.

Retire el cierre azul del lateral con un destornillador.

Instalación del disco duro de 3,5
1 1

22

Instalación de 2,5' HDD/SSD
Pasos para instalar un disco duro

【Garantía de calidad】Cenmate 
proporciona soporte técnico de por vida. 
No dude en ponerse en contacto con 
nosotros si tiene alguna pregunta sobre 
el producto, le responderemos y 
resolveremos su problema en 24 horas.

Contacto de asistencia técnica: 
cenmate23@outlook.com
【Low Heat】La carcasa del disco duro con materiales 
de aleación de aluminio y ventiladores incorporados de 
2 pulgadas proporcionan una mejor disipación del calor 
y maximizan la seguridad de sus datos. El ruido del 
ventilador es de alrededor de 40-60 decibelios, no se 
recomienda si usted es sensible al ruido.

Quseción
Q1： Después de conectar el nuevo disco duro al ordenador, 
¿por qué no puedo encontrar el disco duro y mostrar la letra 
del disco?
A1: Después de conectar el nuevo disco duro al ordenador, hay que formatearlo 
antes de que el sistema pueda reconocerlo y utilizarlo.
Método de operación: En primer lugar, haga clic con el botón derecho del ratón en 
«Equipo», a continuación, haga clic en “Administración”, abra en la «Administración 
de discos», busque el nuevo disco duro, haga clic con el botón derecho del ratón en 
«Inicialización 'Seleccione »MBR (capacidad del disco duro inferior o igual a 2 TB)« o 
»GPT (más de 2 TB)«, a continuación, »Nuevo volumen simple", el siguiente paso 
por defecto para formatear la partición. El formateo se completa después de que el 
disco duro se puede utilizar normalmente, mostrando los nuevos símbolos de disco.

Q2: El disco duro aparece en formato RAW en Adminis-
tración de discos debido a una extracción incorrecta o a 
un fallo de alimentación. ¿Qué debo hacer?
A2: Recuperación a través del comando chkdsk; método de operación: administra-
dor identidad ejecutar cmd entrada CHKDSKi:/f entrar (aquí la i es la letra de disco 
del disco), la exploración y la reparación es completa reinicio se puede mostrar.

Q3: ¿El disco duro es dinámicamente inválido en la 
Administración de discos ya que fue retirado previa-
mente de un ordenador antiguo?
A3: Esto se debe a su sistema. Vuelva a instalar el disco duro en la placa base del 
ordenador original, y luego una copia de seguridad del formato de datos; Si su 
antiguo ordenador ha sido desechado o no puede entrar en el sistema, puede 
descargar un software de conversión de unidad dinámica para convertir 
directamente a una unidad básica.

Q4: ¿Aparece el disco duro pero no la letra del disco?
A4: Dentro de Administración de discos, haga clic con el botón derecho en la 
sección Partición de disco y seleccione Cambiar ruta y nombre de disco para 
añadir un nombre de disco para su uso.

Q5: Se desconecta automáticamente durante la transmisión
A5: Pueden ser problemas de la interfaz usb del ordenador, del cable usb, del 
controlador usb del ordenador, del disco duro o de la carcasa del disco duro. Es 
necesario ponerse en contacto con nuestros técnicos para comprobar los 
problemas uno por uno.

NOTA:

NOTA:

Los datos se perderán al reiniciar la unidad.

Por favor, siga la siguiente información sobre cómo 
particionar y formatear las unidades antes de su uso.
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テクニカルサポート連絡先：
cenmate23@outlook.com
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A3: システムの問題です。ハードドライブを元のコンピュータのマザーボードに
再インストールし、データ形式をバックアップします。古いコンピュータが廃棄さ
れているか、システムに入れない場合は、ダイナミックドライブ変換ソフトウェア
をダウンロードして、基本ドライブに直接変換することができます。
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EN-English

FR-Français

DE-Deutsch

IT-Italiano

ES-Español
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Unterstützt bis zu 22 TB auf einem einzigen Laufwerk.

Merkmal

Max 6Gbps Datenübertragung :

Aluminiumgehäuse mit eingebauten Lüftern.
Ausgezeichnete Wärmeableitung :

Kompatibel mit Windows, Linux, Mac OS System, kein Treiber erforderlich.
Plug and Play :

Für die Installation einer 3,5-Zoll-Festplatte sind keine Werkzeuge oder 
Schrauben erforderlich.

Werkzeuglose Installation :

Geeignet für 2,5„/3,5“ HDD und SSD.
Breite Anwendung:

Produktstruktur

Licht 1: Erkennung von Festplattenanschlüssen

Licht 2: Erkennung von normalem Lesen/Schreiben
Blau---HDD-Verbindung ist normal.

Rot blinkt---während des normalen Lesens/Schreibens.
Rot (kein Blinken)---funktioniert nicht, liest/schreibt nicht.

Der Lüfter muss über ein USB-Kabel angeschlossen werden, 
bevor er funktioniert.
Arbeitsschritte
1. Installieren Sie das Festplattenlaufwerk 
2. Schließen Sie das USB-Kabel an. 
3. Schalten Sie das Gerät ein

Structure du produit

Voyant 1 : Détection des connexions du disque dur

Voyant 1 : Détection des connexions du disque dur
Bleu -- La connexion du disque dur est normale.

Rouge clignotant--En cours de lecture/écriture normale.
Rouge (pas de clignotement)---ne fonctionne pas, pas de lecture/écriture.

Le ventilateur nécessite la connexion d'un câble USB pour fonctionner.
Étapes de fonctionnement
1. Installer le disque dur 
2. Connecter le câble USB 
3. Mettre l'appareil sous tension

Struttura del prodotto

Luce 1: Rilevamento delle connessioni HDD

Luce 2: rilevamento di lettura/scrittura normale
Blu: la connessione dell'HDD è normale.

Rosso lampeggiante: durante la normale lettura/scrittura.
Rosso (senza lampeggiare) ---Non funziona, non legge/scrive.

Il ventilatore richiede il collegamento del cavo USB prima di funzionare.
Fasi operative
1. Installare il disco rigido 
2. Collegare il cavo USB 
3. Accendere l'alimentazione

Estructura del producto

Luz 1: Detección de conexiones de disco duro

Luz 2: Detección de lectura/escritura normal
Azul---La conexión del disco duro es normal.

Rojo parpadeante---Durante la lectura/escritura normal.
Rojo (sin parpadeo)---No funciona, no lee/escribe.

El ventilador requiere para conectar el cable USB antes de que funcione.
Pasos operativos
1. Instale el disco duro 2. Conecte el cable USB 3. Encienda el ordenador
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SHENZHEN KETAI ELECTRONIC CO.,LIMITED

Address : Hangcheng Avenue, Gushu, Hangcheng 
Street, 1, 4th Floor, Block A, Fung Chak Building, 
guangdong, CN - 518000

Website: www.cenmate.com
Email : Cenmate@outlook.com

Made in China

SHENZHEN KETAI ELECTRONIC CO.,LIMITED

Adresse: Hangcheng Avenue, Gushu, Hangcheng 
Street, 1, 4. Stock, Block A, Fung Chak Building, 
Guangdong, CN - 518000

Website: www.cenmate.com
E-Mail : Cenmate@outlook.com

Hergestellt in China

SHENZHEN KETAI ELECTRONIC CO.,LIMITED

Anschrift: Hangcheng Avenue, Gushu, Hangcheng 
Street, 1, 4. Stock, Block A, Fung Chak Building, 
Guangdong, CN - 518000

Website: www.cenmate.com
E-Mail: Cenmate@outlook.com

Hergestellt in China

SHENZHEN KETAI ELECTRONIC CO.,LIMITED

Indirizzo: Hangcheng Avenue, Gushu, Hangcheng 
Street, 1, 4° Piano, Blocco A, Edificio Fung Chak, 
Via del Giglio.  guangdong, CN - 518000

Sito web: www.cenmate.com
Email : Cenmate@outlook.com

Made in China

SHENZHEN KETAI ELECTRONIC CO.,LIMITED

Dirección : Hangcheng Avenue, Gushu, Hangcheng 
Street, 1, 4th Floor, Block A, Fung Chak Building, 
guangdong, CN - 518000

Página web: www.cenmate.com
Correo electrónico : Cenmate@outlook.com

Fabricado en China
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Strom

Bay button

Power

ON/OFF

Lumière 2

Lumière 1
Ventilateur

Bouton de baie

Puissance

Pulsante della baia

Potenza

Botón Bahía

Potencia
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Prend en charge jusqu'à 22 To sur un seul disque.

Fonctionnalité

Transfert de données maximal de 6 Gbps :

Boîtier en aluminium avec ventilateurs intégrés.
Excellente dissipation de la chaleur :

Compatible avec les systèmes Windows, Linux et Mac OS, aucun 
pilote n'est nécessaire.

Plug and Play :

Aucun outil ou vis n'est nécessaire pour l'installation d'un disque dur 
de 3,5 pouces.

Installation sans outil :

Convient aux disques durs et aux disques SSD de 2,5« /3,5 ».
Large application :

Supporta fino a 22 TB su una singola unità.

Caratteristica

Trasferimento dati max 6Gbps :

Cassa in alluminio con ventole integrate.
Eccellente dissipazione del calore:

Compatibile con i sistemi Windows, Linux e Mac OS, non è 
necessario alcun driver.

Plug and Play :

Non sono necessari strumenti o viti per l'installazione del disco 
rigido da 3,5 pollici.

Installazione senza attrezzi:

Adatto per HDD e SSD da 2,5“/3,5”.
Ampia applicazione:

Admite hasta 22 TB en una sola unidad.

Característica

Transferencia de datos máxima de 6 Gbps :

Carcasa de aluminio con ventiladores integrados.
Excelente disipación del calor :

Compatible con los sistemas Windows, Linux y Mac OS, sin necesidad 
de controlador.

Plug and Play :

No necesita herramientas ni tornillos para instalar el disco duro de 
3,5 pulgadas.

Instalación sin herramientas :

Apto para HDD y SSD de 2,5«/3,5».
Amplia aplicación :

¼É	���������Ê² ËÌ���

¨©

ª«¬®¯°���±²³�

���
���³�¿�
´µ¶·¸¹�

ÍÎÏÐÑÒÓ�ÔÎÏÕÖ�×ØÙ¾Ú±�¿�Û�ÜÝÞª¸�����ß�¶·¸��¨©�
º»¼��º½��

Ä½à��������¿À����	Á�ÂÃ�áâãäå�æ·���
¾¿ÀÁ������

�½àçèÄ½à¾éêëë¥�ì±±ë�í��
ÂÃÄÅÆ�


